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Kodak Alaris Accessibility Conformance Report 

VPAT® Version 2.0 – October 2017 

Name of Product/Version: Alaris S2050, Alaris S2060w, Alaris S2070, and Alaris 
S2080w scanners 

Product Description: Document Scanner 

Date: October 16, 2017 

Contact information: Scott.Vandewinckel@KodakAlaris.com 

Notes: The Alaris S2050 and Alaris S2070 scanners are USB connected desktop scanning devices. 

The Alaris S2060w and S2080w scanners are USB/Ethernet/Wi-Fi connected desktop scanning 
devices. The ICTs are intended to be used in an office environment. The main differentiating feature 
between the models is speed, control panel size and connectivity. For the scanner to operate, a 
separate computer needs to be connected to the scanner running user interface software. This 
evaluation did not include any software, as there are many software programs available that can be 
chosen by the end user. 
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Evaluation Methods Used: Testing is based on general product knowledge and is similar to another evaluated 

products. 

Applicable Standards/Guidelines 

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines: 

Standard/Guideline Included In Report 
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0, at http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-

WCAG20-20081211/ 

Level A (No ) 

Level AA (No ) 

Level AAA (No ) 

Section 508 as published in 2017, at http://www.Section508.gov (Yes) 

EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements suitable for public procurement of ICT 

products and services in Europe, at http://mandate376.standards.eu/standard 
(Yes) 

Terms 

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows: 

 Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with 
equivalent facilitation. 

 Supports with Exceptions: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion. 

 Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion. 

 Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product. 

 Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA. 

 

WCAG 2.0 Report 

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with:  

http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211/
http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211/
http://www.section508.gov/
http://mandate376.standards.eu/standard
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 EN 301 549:  Chapter 9 - Web, Chapter 10 - Non-Web documents, Section 11.2.1- Non-Web Software (excluding closed 
functionality), and Section 11.2.2 - Non-Web Software (closed functionality). 

 Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing, and Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support 
Documentation. 

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.0 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and 
accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements. 
 

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A 
Notes: Not Applicable. The ICT’s in this report do not contain web content. 

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA 
Notes: Not Applicable. The ICT’s in this report do not contain web content. 

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA 
Notes: Not Applicable. The ICT’s in this report do not contain web content. 

2017 Section 508 Report 

Notes: This assessment includes the Alaris S2050, Alaris S2060w, Alaris S2070 and Alaris S2080w scanners. 

Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC) 
Notes: This assessment includes the Alaris S2050, Alaris S2060w, Alaris S2070 and Alaris S2080w scanners 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

302.1 Without Vision Does Not Support 
The ICTs do not support a “no vision” 
mode of operation. 

302.2 With Limited Vision Supports 
The ICTs support at least one mode of 
operation for a person with limited vision 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#conformance-reqs
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

302.3 Without Perception of Color Supports 
The ICTs do not use color coding as the 
only means of conveying information. 

302.4 Without Hearing Supports 
The ICTs do not rely on only audio 
indication of events. 

302.5 With Limited Hearing Supports 
The ICTs do not rely on only audio 
indication of events. 

302.6 Without Speech Not Applicable 
The ICTs do not use speech in any mode of 
operation. 

302.7 With Limited Manipulation Supports 
The ICTs can be operated by a person with 
limited manipulation. 

302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength Supports 
The ICTs can be operated by a person with 
limited reach and strength. 

302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities Supports 
The ICTs can be operated by a person with 
limited language, cognitive and learning 
abilities.  

Chapter 4: Hardware 
Notes: This assessment includes the Alaris S2050, Alaris S2060w, Alaris S2070 and Alaris S2080w scanners. 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

402 Closed Functionality Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

402.1 General Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

402.2 Speech-Output Enabled Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

402.2.1 Information Displayed On-Screen Does Not Support 
The ICTs do not utilize audio assisted 
output of screen text. 

402.2.2 Transactional Outputs Not Applicable 
The ICTs do not utilize transactions as a 
feature. 

402.2.3 Speech Delivery Type and Coordination Does Not Support 
The ICTs do not utilize audio assisted 
output of screen text. 

402.2.4 User Control Does Not Support The ICTs do not utilize speech output. 

402.2.5 Braille Instructions Does Not Support The ICTs do not provide Braille 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

instructions. 

402.3 Volume Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

402.3.1 Private Listening Not Applicable 
The ICTs do not utilize features that 
require private listening. 

402.3.2 Non-private Listening Not Applicable 
The ICTs do not utilize audio assisted 
output of screen text.   

402.4 Characters on Display Screens Supports with Exceptions 
The scanner uses sans serif type fonts. 
The scanner “I” measures < 3/16”(4.8mm) 

402.5 Characters on Variable Message Signs Not Applicable 
The ICTs do not utilize variable message 
signs as defined in section 703.7 Variable 
Message Signs of ICC A117.1-2009 

403 Biometrics Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

403.1 General Not Applicable 
The ICTs do not utilize biometrics for any 
function of the device. 

404 Preservation of Information Provided for Accessibility Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

404.1 General Supports 

The ICTs do not remove non-propriety 
information in normal operation of the 
device. However, the scanner supports 
user selectable features to remove edge 
holes and drop out selected colors.  

405 Privacy Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

405.1 General Supports 
The ICTs support the same degree of 
privacy for all individuals. 

406 Standard Connections Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

406.1 General Supports 

The ICTs support industry standard USB 
connections. 
The S2060w and S2080w support Ethernet 
and Wireless connections.  

407 Operable Parts Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

407.2 Contrast Supports 
The ICTs support contrast between text 
and background on the user displays. 

407.3 Input Controls Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

407.3.1 Tactilely Discernible Does Not Support 
The ICTs do not utilize tactilely discernable 
operator buttons. 

407.3.2 Alphabetic Keys Not Applicable 
The ICTs do not utilize a feature that uses 
alphabetic keys. 

407.3.3 Numeric Keys Not Applicable 
The ICTs do not utilize a feature that uses 
number keys. 

407.4 Key Repeat Not Applicable 
The ICTs do not utilize a feature that uses 
a keyboard. 

407.5 Timed Response Not Applicable 
The ICTs do not utilize a feature that uses 
a keyboard. 

407.6 Operation Supports 
The ICTs provide at least one mode of 
operation that does not require effort 
more than 5lbs. 

407.7 Tickets, Fare Cards, and Keycards Not Applicable 
The ICTs do not utilize features than use 
tickets, fare cards or keycards.  

407.8 Reach Height and Depth Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

407.8.1 Vertical Reference Plane Supports 
The scanner’s operable parts are 
positioned for a side reach or a forward 
reach. 

407.8.1.1 Vertical Plane for Side Reach Supports 
The ICT’s are within the Vertical Plane for 
Side Reach. 

407.8.1.2 Vertical Plane for Forward Reach Supports 
The ICT’s are within the Vertical Plane for 
Forward Reach. 

407.8.2 Side Reach Supports 
The ICTs have all controls within 34” in 
height. 

407.8.2.1 Unobstructed Side Reach Supports 
The ICTs have all controls within 10” of the 
vertical reference plane. 

407.8.2.2 Obstructed Side Reach Supports 
The ICTs have all controls within 10” of the 
vertical reference plane. 

407.8.3 Forward Reach Supports 
The ICTs have all controls within 34” in 
height. 

407.8.3.1 Unobstructed Forward Reach Supports The ICTs are desktop devices. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

407.8.3.2 Obstructed Forward Reach Supports 
The ICTs do not have a protrusion that 
places the operable controls greater than 
25” of the vertical reference plane. 

407.8.3.2.1 Operable Part Height for ICT with Obstructed Forward Reach Supports 
The ICTs have a reach length of less than 
20” and a height of less than 48”. 

407.8.3.2.2 Knee and Toe Space under ICT with Obstructed Forward 
Reach 

Not Applicable 
The ICTs are desktop devices. Knee and 
toe space is dependent on the desk the 
device is placed on. 

408 Display Screens Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

408.2 Visibility Supports 
The ICTs have a display screen that is 
visible at 40” from the floor when placed 
at a standard desk height. 

408.3 Flashing Supports 
The ICTs utilize a flashing light at a flash 
rate of slower than 3 flashes per second. 
(Power Save Mode) 

409 Status Indicators Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

409.1 General Does Not Support 
The ICTs indicate status using only visual 
indicators. 

410 Color Coding Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

410.1 General Supports 
The ICTs use text and icons with color 
content as visual indicators. 

411 Audible Signals Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

411.1 General Does Not Support 
The ICTs use text and icons with color 
content as visual indicators. No audio 
indicators are utilized. 

412 ICT with Two-Way Voice Communication Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

412.2 Volume Gain Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

412.2.1 Volume Gain for Wireline Telephones Not Applicable 
The ICTs do not utilize two-way voice 
communication as a feature. 

412.2.2 Volume Gain for Non-Wireline ICT Not Applicable 
The ICTs do not support two-way voice 
communication as a feature. 

412.3 Interference Reduction and Magnetic Coupling Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

412.3.1 Wireless Handsets Not Applicable 
The ICTs do not utilize two-way voice 
communication as a feature. 

412.3.2 Wireline Handsets Not Applicable 
The ICTs do not utilize two-way voice 
communication as a feature. 

412.4 Digital Encoding of Speech Not Applicable 
The ICTs do not utilize two-way voice 
communication as a feature. 

412.5 Real-Time Text Functionality Reserved for future Reserved for future 

412.6 Caller ID Not Applicable 
The ICTs do not utilize two-way voice 
communication as a feature. 

412.7 Video Communication Not Applicable 
The ICTs do not utilize video 
communication as a feature. 

413 Closed Caption Processing Technologies Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

413.1.1 Decoding and Display of Closed Captions Not Applicable 
The ICTs do not utilize video 
communication as a feature. 

413.1.2 Pass-Through of Closed Caption Data Not Applicable 
The ICTs do not utilize video 
communication as a feature. 

414 Audio Description Processing Technologies Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

414.1.1 Digital Television Tuners Not Applicable 
The ICTs do not utilize video 
communication as a feature. 

414.1.2 Other ICT Not Applicable 
The ICTs do not utilize audio description as 
a feature. 

415 User Controls for Captions and Audio Descriptions Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

415.1.1 Caption Controls Not Applicable 
The ICTs do not utilize video 
communication as a feature. 

415.1.2 Audio Description Controls Not Applicable 
The ICTs do not utilize video 
communication as a feature. 

Chapter 5: Software 
Notes: Not Applicable. This assessment does not include the software for the Alaris S2050, Alaris S2060w, Alaris S2070 and Alaris S2080w scanners. 
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Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services 
Notes: This assessment includes the Alaris S2050, Alaris S2060w, Alaris S2070 and Alaris S2080w scanners. 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

601.1 Scope Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

602 Support Documentation Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features Supports 
Documentation has text to speech 
capability using the Adobe PDF “Read Out 
Loud” feature. 

602.3 Electronic Support Documentation See WCAG 2.0 section See information in WCAG section 

602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation Not Applicable 

The documentation is provided in 
electronic format that are capable of text 
to speech accessibility. Not applicable in 
this instance denote that non-electronic 
documentation is not the only media. 

603 Support Services Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features 
Does Not Support The ICTs do not support the use of built in 

accessibility devices. 

603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs 
Does Not Support The ICTs do not support the use of built in 

accessibility devices. 

 

 

EN 301 549 Report 

Notes: This assessment includes the Alaris S2050, Alaris S2060w, Alaris S2070 and Alaris S2080w scanners. 

Chapter 4: 4.2 Functional Performance Statements (FPS) 
Notes: This assessment includes the Alaris S2050, Alaris S2060w, Alaris S2070 and Alaris S2080w scanners. 

http://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/01.01.02_60/en_301549v010102p.pdf#page=22
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

4.2.1 Usage without vision Does Not Support 
The ICTs do not support a no vision mode 
of operation. 

4.2.2 Usage with limited vision Supports 
The scanner supports at least one mode of 
operation for a person with limited vision. 

4.2.3 Usage without perception of colour Supports 
The ICTs do not use color coding as the 
only means of conveying information. 

4.2.4 Usage without hearing Supports 
The ICTs do not rely on audio indication of 
events. 

4.2.5 Usage with limited hearing Supports 
The ICTs do not rely on audio indication of 
events. 

4.2.6 Usage without vocal capability Not Applicable 
The ICTs do not use speech in any mode of 
operation. 

4.2.7 Usage with limited manipulation or strength Supports 
The ICTs can be operated by a person with 
limited manipulation and strength. 

4.2.8 Usage with limited reach Supports 
The ICTs can be operated by a person with 
limited reach. 

4.2.9 Minimize photosensitive seizure triggers Supports 
The ICTs do not utilize flashing content 
that exceed more than 3 flashes per 
second. 

4.2.10 Usage with limited cognition Supports 
The ICTs can be operated by a person with 
limited language, cognitive and learning 
abilities. 

4.2.11 Privacy Not Applicable 
The ICTs do not utilize features that 
require privacy. 

Chapter 5: Generic Requirements 

Notes: This assessment includes the Alaris S2050, Alaris S2060w, Alaris S2070 and Alaris S2080w scanners. 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

5.1 Closed functionality Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

5.1.2 General Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

http://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/01.01.02_60/en_301549v010102p.pdf#page=23
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

5.1.2.1 Closed functionality See 5.2 through 13 See information in 5.2 through 13 

5.1.2.2 Assistive technology See 5.1.3 through 5.1.6 See information in 5.1.3 through 5.1.6 

5.1.3 Non-visual access Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

5.1.3.1 General 
Does Not Support The ICTs do not utilize a method of 

operation for no vision persons. 

5.1.3.2 Auditory output delivery including speech 
Does Not Support The ICTs do not utilize audio output 

delivery of information. 

5.1.3.3 Auditory output correlation 
Does Not Support The ICTs do not utilize audio output 

delivery of information. 

5.1.3.4 Speech output user control Does Not Support The ICTs do not utilize speech controls. 

5.1.3.5 Speech output automatic interruption Does Not Support The ICTs do not utilize speech controls. 

5.1.3.6 Speech output for non-text content Does Not Support The ICTs do not utilize speech controls. 

5.1.3.7 Speech output for video information Does Not Support The ICTs do not utilize video content. 

5.1.3.8 Masked entry Not Applicable The ICTs do not utilize personal data. 

5.1.3.9 Private access to personal data Not Applicable The ICTs do not utilize personal data. 

5.1.3.10 Non-interfering audio output Not Applicable The ICTs do not utilize audio output. 

5.1.3.11 Private listening Not Applicable 
The ICTs do not utilize a feature requiring 
private listening. 

5.1.3.12 Speaker volume Not Applicable The ICTs do not utilize a speaker device. 

5.1.3.13 Volume reset Not Applicable The ICTs do not utilize a speaker device. 

5.1.3.14 Spoken languages Not Applicable 
The ICTs do not have features that utilize 
spoken language. 

5.1.3.15 Non-visual error identification Does Not Support 
The ICTs do not utilize a non-visual 
indication of errors. 

5.1.3.16 Receipts, tickets, and transactional outputs Not Applicable 
The ICTs do not utilize features than use 
tickets, fare cards or keycards.  

5.1.4 Functionality closed to text enlargement Does Not Support 
The ICTs do support text enlargement 
functionality. 

5.1.5 Visual output for auditory information Not Applicable 
The ICTs do not utilize auditory 
information. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

5.1.6 Operation without keyboard interface Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

5.1.6.1 Closed functionality See 5.1.3.1 through 5.1.3.16 See information in 5.1.3.1 through 5.1.3.16 

5.1.6.2 Input focus Supports 

The ICTs support the ability to move 
through menus without the use of a 
keyboard. No navigation traps of input 
focus are present. 

5.2 Activation of accessibility features Not Applicable 
The ICTs do not support accessibility 
features. 

5.3 Biometrics Not Applicable 
The ICTs do not utilize biometrics for any 
function of the device. 

5.4 Preservation of accessibility information during conversion Not Applicable 
The ICT’s do not support accessibility 
features. 

5.5 Operable parts Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

5.5.1 Means of operation Not Applicable 
The ICTs do not utilize locking features 
such as Cap Locks. 

5.5.2 Operable parts discernibility Not Applicable 
The ICTs do not utilize locking features 
such as Cap Locks. 

5.6 Locking or toggle controls Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

5.6.1 Tactile or auditory status Not Applicable 
The ICTs do not utilize locking features 
such as Cap Locks. 

5.6.2 Visual status Not Applicable 
The ICT’s do not utilize locking features 
such as Cap Locks. 

5.7 Key repeat Not Applicable 
The ICTs do not utilize a feature that uses a 
keyboard. 

5.8 Double-strike key acceptance Not Applicable 
The ICTs do not utilize a feature that uses a 
keyboard. 

5.9 Simultaneous user actions Not Applicable 
The ICTs do not have a mode of operation 
than allows simultaneous user actions. 

Chapter 6: ICT with Two-Way Voice Communication  
Notes: Not Applicable. The ICT’s in this report do not contain two-way voice communication 

http://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/01.01.02_60/en_301549v010102p.pdf#page=28
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Chapter 7: ICT with Video Capabilities  
Notes: Not Applicable. The ICT’s in this report do not contain video capability. 

Chapter 8: Hardware 
Notes: This assessment includes the Alaris S2050, Alaris S2060w, Alaris S2070 and Alaris S2080w scanners. 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

8.1.1 Generic requirements Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

8.1.2 Standard connections Supports The ICTs support industry standard USB 
connections. 
The S2060w and S2080w support Ethernet 
and Wireless connections. 

8.1.3 Colour Supports The ICTs support the use of text along with 
color to convey messages. 

8.2 Hardware products with speech output Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

8.2.1.1 Speech volume range Not Applicable The ICTs do not utilize speech output. 

8.2.1.2 Incremental volume control Not Applicable The ICTs do not utilize speech output. 

8.2.2.1 Fixed-line devices Not Applicable The ICTs do not utilize speech output. 

8.2.2.2 Wireless communication devices Not Applicable The ICTs do not utilize speech output. 

8.3 Physical access to ICT Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

8.3.2.1 Change in level Not Applicable The ICTs are desktop devices. 

8.3.2.2 Clear floor or ground space Supports Floor space is not determined by the ICT. 
It is determined by the surface the ICT is 
placed on. 

8.3.2.3.1 General  Supports Floor space is not determined by the ICT. 
It is determined by the surface the ICT is 
placed on. 

8.3.2.3.2 Forward approach Supports Floor space is not determined by the ICT. 
It is determined by the surface the ICT is 
placed on. 

8.3.2.3.3 Parallel approach Supports Floor space is not determined by the ICT. 

http://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/01.01.02_60/en_301549v010102p.pdf#page=31
http://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/01.01.02_60/en_301549v010102p.pdf#page=32
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

It is determined by the surface the ICT is 
placed on. 

8.3.2.4 Knee and toe clearance width 
Not Applicable 

The ICTs are desktop devices. Knee and 
toe space is dependent on the desk the 
ICT is placed on. 

8.3.2.5 Toe clearance 
Not Applicable 

The ICTs are desktop devices. Knee and 
toe space is dependent on the desk the 
ICT is placed on. 

8.3.2.6 Knee clearance 
Not Applicable 

The ICTs are desktop devices. Knee and 
toe space is dependent on the desk the 
ICT is placed on. 

8.3.3.1.1 Unobstructed high forward reach Supports The ICTs support access to controls no 
higher than 48” from the floor. 

8.3.3.1.2 Unobstructed low forward reach Supports The ICTs support access to controls no 
lower than 15” from the floor. 

8.3.3.1.3.1 Clear floor space Not Applicable Floor space is not determined by the ICT. 
It is determined by the surface the ICT is 
placed on. 

8.3.3.1.3.2 Obstructed (< 510 mm) forward reach Not Applicable The ICTs do not have obstructed access to 
the controls. 

8.3.3.1.3.3 Obstructed (< 635 mm) forward reach Supports The ICT’S do not have obstructed access to 
the controls. 

8.3.3.2.1 Unobstructed high side reach Supports The ICTs support access to controls no 
higher than 48” from the floor with a 
reach of less than 10 “. 

8.3.3.2.2 Unobstructed low side reach Supports The ICTs support access to controls no 
higher than 15” from the floor with a 
reach of less than 10 “. 

8.3.3.2.3.1 Obstructed (≤255 mm) side reach Not Applicable Floor space is not determined by the ICT. 
It is determined by the surface the ICT is 
placed on. 

8.3.3.2.3.2 Obstructed (≤610 mm) side reach Not Applicable The ICTs do not have obstructed access to 
the controls. 
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

8.3.4 Visibility 
Supports 

The ICTs have a display screen that is 
visible at 40” from the floor when placed 
at a standard desk height. 

8.3.5 Installation instructions Not Applicable The ICTs can be installed in any desk-like 
location.  

8.4 Mechanically Operable parts Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

8.4.1 Numeric keys Not Applicable The ICTs do not utilize a numeric keypad. 

8.4.2.1 Means of Operation of mechanical parts Not Applicable The ICTs do not control require grasping, 
pinching, or twisting of the wrist to 
operate. 

8.4.2.2 Force of operation of mechanical parts Supports The ICTs do not require more than 22.2N 
(5lb) of force to operate. 

8.4.3 Keys, tickets and fare cards 
Not Applicable 

The ICTs do not utilize features than use 
tickets, fare cards or keycards.  

8.5 Tactile indication of speech mode Not Applicable The ICTs do not utilize a speech mode. 

Chapter 9: Web (see WCAG 2.0 section) 
Notes: Not Applicable. The ICT’s in this report do not contain web content. 

Chapter 10: Non-web Documents 
Notes: This assessment includes the Alaris S2050, Alaris S2060w, Alaris S2070 and Alaris S2080w scanners. 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

10.1 General Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

10.2 Document success criteria Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

10.2.1 through 10.2.38 See WCAG 2.0 section See information in WCAG section 

10.2.39 Caption positioning Not Applicable The ICTs do not support audio or video 
documentation. 

10.2.40 Audio description timing Not Applicable The ICTs does not support audio or video 
documentation. 

http://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/01.01.02_60/en_301549v010102p.pdf#page=39
http://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/01.01.02_60/en_301549v010102p.pdf#page=43
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Chapter 11: Software 
Notes: Not Applicable. This assessment does not include software. 

Chapter 12: Documentation and Support Services 
Notes: This assessment includes the Alaris S2050, Alaris S2060w, Alaris S2070 and Alaris S2080w scanners. 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

12.1 Product documentation Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

12.1.1 Accessibility and compatibility features Supports Documentation has text to speech 
capability using the Adobe PDF “Read Out 
Loud” feature. 

12.1.2 Accessible documentation See WCAG 2.0 section See information in WCAG section 

12.2 Support Services Heading cell – no response required Heading cell – no response required 

12.2.2 Information on accessibility and compatibility features Does Not Support The ICTs do not support the use of built in 
accessibility devices. 

12.2.3 Effective communication Does Not Support The ICTs do not support the use of built in 
accessibility devices. 

12.2.4 Accessible documentation See WCAG 2.0 section See information in WCAG section 

Chapter 13: ICT Providing Relay or Emergency Service Access 
Notes: Not Applicable. The Alaris S2050, Alaris S2060w, Alaris S2070 and Alaris S2080w scanners do not include Relay or Emergency Services. 

Legal Disclaimer (Kodak Alaris) 

Kodak Alaris will provide information on accessibility features for specific products to meet Request for Proposal (RFP) requirements as requested. 

http://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/01.01.02_60/en_301549v010102p.pdf#page=53
http://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/01.01.02_60/en_301549v010102p.pdf#page=73
http://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/01.01.02_60/en_301549v010102p.pdf#page=74

